
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON TUESDAY 10 APRIL 2018 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY 10 APRIL 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 

13th March, 2018   
 

3 - 8 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

9 - 12 

3   With reference to a presentation by Grangegorman Development Agency   
 

 

a   With reference to the North Inner City Greening Strategy Phase 1 update 
 

 

4   With reference to an update on Constitutional Hill Flats   
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed Addition of 58 Abbey Street Middle, Dublin 1 to 
the Record of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the 
Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended).   
 

13 - 26 

6   With reference to the proposed Addition of 4 Meeting House Lane, Dublin 7 to the 
Record of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the 
Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended).   
 

27 - 36 

7   With reference to the proposed disposal of Fee Simple in the property known as 3 
Ellis Quay, Dublin 7.   
 

37 - 40 

8   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 27th March, 
2018.   
 

41 - 56 

9   With reference to a request for a nomination to the North Inner City Drugs Task 
Force   
 

 

10   With reference to an update - Public Domain Section   
 

57 - 60 

11   With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and North East 
Inner City   
 

61 - 68 

12   With reference to an update - North East Inner City Programme Office   
 

69 - 76 



 

13   With reference to updates on the following; Central Area Sport, Grangegorman 
Development and Central Area Age Friendly   
 

77 - 86 

14   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager   
 

87 - 88 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 13 MARCH 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 13th February, 2018. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation by the Head of Education and Community 
Outreach - Hugh Lane Gallery 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With further reference to Part 8 Planning and Development  - Regulations 
2001 - Public Realm Improvement works to Cathedral St. and Sackville Place 
 
ORDER: Noted. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

5   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 27th 
February, 2018 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

6   With reference to a discussion  - East Wall area Traffic Plans 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

7   With reference to Discretionary Funding 2018 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

8   With reference to an update  - Public Domain Section 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

9   With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and the 
North East Inner City 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 

 

Page 3



2 
 

 
10   With reference to an update  - North East Inner City Programme Office 

 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

11   With reference to updates on the following; Central Area Sport, 
Grangegorman Development and Central Area Age Friendly 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

12   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 

 
 
Emergency Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
  
That this Area Committee agrees to renew and allow the 11 casual traders remain 
trade at the market at Cumberland Street Dublin 1. As some family’s have been 
trading for 75 years at this market. 

ORDER: Agreed. 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 
That the Manager implement a zero tolerance approach to the proliferation of 
billboards (A frame signage) on our streets given the obstacle that they create for 
people with mobility impairments and that Council officials call into premises with 
a leaflet advising of their liabilities in this regard, starting with Capel Street and 
Parnell Street. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillor 

 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 
That this Committee requests Iarnrod Eireann (Irish Rail) to re-open (even for 
peak times) the entrance to Connolly Station on Amien Street (opposite 
Buckingham Street) as not only would the re-opening of this entrance be 
convenient for DART/Rail passengers but it would also add to the public realm 
and public facilities in this area. 
 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Letter sent to Ianrod Eireann. 

 

 

 
Councillor Ray McAdam 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 13 March 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ray McAdam (Chairperson)   
Christy Burke Gaye Fagan Gary Gannon 
Nial Ring Eilis Ryan  
 

Page 4



3 
 

Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan Ciaran Cuffe  
 
Non-Members:    
   
 

Page 5





Motions with Replies 
Central Area Committee Meeting 

13
th

 March, 2018 
 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 
That the Manager implement a zero tolerance approach to the proliferation of 
billboards (A frame signage) on our streets given the obstacle that they create for 
people with mobility impairments and that Council officials call into premises with a 
leaflet advising of their liabilities in this regard, starting with Capel Street and Parnell 
Street. 
 
Report 

 
Dublin City Council officers continuously monitor advertising boards, street furniture 

and other items on the footpaths, including Parnell St and Capel St. Enforcement 

Notices( under Section 71 of the Roads act 1993) are issued to the owners of signs 

or other unauthorised items causing an obstruction. If the Notice is ignored or where 

signs or furniture routinely appear after previous Notices have been issued, the sign 

is impounded.  

 

The owner may redeem the boards by paying the cost to Dublin City Council of 

removal and storage of the boards. In some cases, the boards are not redeemed as 

replacem
[...]
 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q40 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
Q41 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q42 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q43 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
 
 

 

Page 11





                                                                    
                                           Conservation Section, Planning & Property Development Department 

                                                                                             Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8  
 

                                                       An Rannóg Caomhantais, An Roinn Pleanála & Forbairt Maoine 
                                                                 Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8 
                                                                                                       T. 01 222 3927  F. 01 222 2830  

 
   
 

 
 

 

Date: 08/03/18 
 

 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the Central Area Committee  
 
 

 
Addition of 58 Abbey Street Middle, Dublin 1 to the Record of Protected Structures in 

accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as 
amended). 

 

 
Recommendation 

Proposed 
Entry 

58 Abbey Street Middle, Dublin 1 

 
Photo of Structure: 
 

 
 
Introduction: 
It is proposed to initiate procedures under Section 55 of the Planning & Development Act 
2000 (as amended) to add 58 Abbey Street Middle, Dublin 1 to Dublin City Council’s Record 
of Protected Structures.  

Page 13



 
Request for Addition: 
The request to assess the site came from the following: 

 Minister for Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht (National Inventory of Architectural 
Heritage) 

 Conservation Section, Planning and Development Department, Dublin City Co
[...]
opment Department 
Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8  

 
An Rannóg Caomhantais, An Roinn Pleanála & Forbairt Maoine 

Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8 
T. 01 222 3927  F. 01 222 2830  

 

 
 

 
 
Date: 08/03/18 
 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the Central Area Committee  
 
 

 
Addition of 4 Meeting House Lane, Dublin 7 to the Record of Protected Structures in 
accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as 

amended). 
 

 
Photo of Structure: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Introduction: 
It is proposed to initiate procedures under Section 55 of the Planning & Development Act 
2000 as amended to add 4 Meeting House Lane, Dublin 7 to Dublin City Council’s Record of 
Protected Structures.  
 
 
 

Page 27



Request for Addition: 
The request to assess the site came from the following: 

 Minister for Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht (National Inventory of Architectural 
Heritage) 

 Conservation Section, Planning and Development Department, Dublin City Council.  
 
Summary of Applicants Reasons for Seeking Addition: 
It follows a recent assessment for addition and clarification of historic structures and existing 
protected structure in the surrounding vicinity which identified this building as worthy of 
assessment.   

 Minister for Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht: List of recommendations for inclusion 
on the RPS of structures deemed as being of ‘Regional’ significance or higher identified 
during the Dublin Survey carried out by the National Inventory of Architectural Heritage. 
4 Meeting House Lane, Dublin 7 has been assigned a Regional rating received by 
Dublin City Council on the 09/08/17. 

 Dublin City Council Conservation Section: Early 19th century warehouse with surviving 
internal fabric stretching over and possibly incorporating the archeologically important 
remains of St Mary’s Abbey.  

 
Planning History: 
 

Ref. No  Description  Decision  

2084/09 Permission for development of a mixed use retail/commercial, 
office, residential, cafe/restaurant and ancillary scheme on a site of 
0.7071 ha, approximately, at Nos. 133a, 133b, 136a and 136b 
Capel Street, Nos. 3-8 Meeting House Lane, Nos. 10-12 Mary's 
Abbey, Nos. 21-33 Arran Street East, Nos. 16-20 and no. 23 Little 
Mary's Street, Dublin 7. No. 23 Little Mary's Street and the Chapter 
House of St Mary's Abbey (at no. 3 Meeting House Lane) are 
Protected Structures (Reference nos. 5161 and 5166, respectively). 
The modern ground floor level and rear modern stair/lift accesses of 
No. 23 Little Mary's Street will be removed to provide new 
pedestrian access as part of the subject proposal, with no works 
proposed to the first and second floor levels. There are no works 
proposed to the Chapter House and Slype of St Mary's Abbey (this 
is outside the control of the applicant, but resides at lower levels to 
no. 3 Meeting House Lane). The development will consist of: the 
demolition of nos. 5,6,7,7a and 8 Meeting House Lane, nos. 136a 
and 136b Capel Street, Nos. 10-12 Mary's Abbey, Nos. 21-33 Arran 
Street East and Nos. 16-20 and part of no. 23 Little Mary Street 
(11,026sqm), principally comprising warehousing, distribution and 
commercial buildings; the change of use of disused gym to office 
use (552sqm), dressmakers to office use (431sqm) and part 
language school to office use (192sqm); the continued use of 
1,114sqm (including renovation works where necessary); and the 
construction of a mixed use retail/commercial, residential and office 
development with a total gross floor space of 34,710sqm (over 
1,875sqm at basement level (for the parking of cars, cycle parking, 
plant, waste storage areas and ancillary uses)), provided in 3no. 
blocks as follows: Block A: (10 storeys (including setbacks) mixed 
use building comprising 11no. retail/commercial units (to 
accommodate Use Classes 1 and 2 such as retail, 
professional/financial services) (1,161sqm), office units (523sqm), 
77no. residential apar
[...]
 Central Area Committee 
 
 

Meeting: 10th April  2018 
 
 
 

     
With reference to the proposed disposal of Fee Simple in the property known as 3 Ellis 

Quay, Dublin 7. 
 

 
By way of Indenture of Lease dated 10th August 1967, Dublin City Council demised the 
premises 3 Ellis Quay to Mary Clare Fanning for a term of 99 years from 29th September 1962 
subject to an annual rent of  €76.20 (£60.00).  Ellis Junction Limited currently hold the 1967 
lease by Assignment dated 24th March 2017. 
 
Ellis Junction Limited  applied to acquire the Council’s fee simple interest, claiming an 
entitlement under Section 9 & 10 of the Landlord & Tenant Ground Rent Act 1978.  The Law 
Agent has confirmed that the lessee has a statutory entitlement to purchase the freehold in 
the property. 
 
The Chief Valuer reports that agreement has been reached with the lessee’s agents and 
accordingly it is proposed to dispose of the Council’s fee simple interest in the property known 
as 3 Ellis Quay, Dublin 7 to Ellis Junction Limited subject to the following terms and 
conditions: 
 
1. That Dublin City Council holds the Fee Simple Interest in the property known as No 3 

Ellis Quay, Dublin 7 as indicated on the attached Map  (outlined in red and shaded 
pink). 

 
2. That the property is held under Indenture of a Lease dated 10 August 1967 by Mary 

Clare Fanning for a period of 99 years, from 29 September 1962, subject to an annual 
rent of  €76.20 (£60)  per annum and that the applicant now holds this interest.  

 
3. That the purchase price for the fee simple interest shall be the sum of €30,000 (thirty 

thousand euro), plus VAT if applicable.  Price applicable for a period of six months 
only from the 9th February 2018.  

 
4. The applicant shall pay any rent, rates and charges outstanding up to and including 

the date of sale.   
 
5. The applicant shall pay the City Councils professional fees of €1,000 plus VAT and 

the Councils legal costs plus VAT. 
 

Page 37



6 The ab
[...]
ng undertaken by the Eriugena consortium, which includes Sisk & Son (Holdings) 
Ltd and FCC Ireland Ltd as the construction contractors. 

If you require further information please phone 01 4024140 or e-mail communications@ggda.ie.  

 

Brian O’Connell 
Administrative Officer 

Central Area 

 

  

  

Page 81

mailto:communications@ggda.ie




Central Area Office 

51/53 Sean McDermott Street 

Dublin 1 

29th March 2018 

 

To the Chairperson and Members of  

The Central Area Committee. 

 

Central Area Age Friendly Report – April 2018 

 

Following on from the success of the last 3 years  the Central Area Office are organising the 2018 

'Central Area Over 55's Open Day' during the Bealtaine Festival. 

 

The Central Area Over 55's Day will take place on Wednesday 9th May from 1pm until 4pm in the 

Central Library, ILAC Centre.    

 

An Over 55's day is one of the Central Area's  objectives as part of the Central Area Age Friendly 

Strategy. 

 

The event covers different aspects of aging there will be a focus on health and well being,  on the 

positive side of aging and in providing opportunities for older people to engage in their communities. 

There will be an activities room including seated yoga, a talk on wellbeing as you age and health 

checks. Refreshments will also be available. It promises to be a very worthwhile afternoon for both 

the organisations involved and the attendees. 

 
 
Brian O’Connell 
 

Administrative Office 

Central Area 

Page 83





List of Motions  
10

th
 April, 2018 

 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 
That the Central Area Committee considers the de-tenanting of the apartment block 
in Sheriff Street (No. 51 – 52 Sheriff Street) and that discussions take place to 
relocate the crèche in this building. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 
That the Central Area Committee considers using the remainder of the Safer Cities 
allocation from the discretionary budget 2017, that was unspent, to improve street 
lighting on the routes into East Wall that are not suitable well lit. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 
That the City Architect prepare plans for the construction of a mixed-use development 
of housing over retail on the Council owned site at the corner of Ryder’s Row and 
Capel Street. 
 

Page 85




	Agenda
	1 With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 13th March, 2018
	Motions with Replies March 18

	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	5 With reference to the proposed Addition of 58 Abbey Street Middle, Dublin 1 to the Record of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended).
	6 With reference to the proposed Addition of 4 Meeting House Lane, Dublin 7 to the Record of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended).
	7 With reference to the proposed disposal of Fee Simple in the property known as 3 Ellis Quay, Dublin 7.
	Map Ellis Quay

	8 With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 27th March, 2018.
	CntrlApr18AreaAgendaFinal

	10 With reference to an update - Public Domain Section
	11 With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and North East Inner City
	12 With reference to an update - North East Inner City Programme Office
	13 With reference to updates on the following; Central Area Sport, Grangegorman Development and Central Area Age Friendly
	GDA_report_April_ 2018
	Age_Friendly_report_April_ 2018

	14 With reference to Motions to the Area Manager



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 10 APRIL 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 13th March, 2018 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation by Grangegorman Development Agency 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

a   With reference to the North Inner City Greening Strategy Phase 1 
update  
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to an update on Constitutional Hill Flats 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed Addition of 58 Abbey Street Middle, Dublin 1 
to the Record of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 
of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended). 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to the proposed Addition of 4 Meeting House Lane, Dublin 7 
to the Record of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 
of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended). 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   With reference to the proposed disposal of Fee Simple in the property 
known as 3 Ellis Quay, Dublin 7. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

8   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 27th 
March, 2018. 

 



2 
 

 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

9   With reference to a request for a nomination to the North Inner City Drugs 
Task Force 
 
ORDER: Item deferred until the next meeting. 
 

 

10   With reference to an update - Public Domain Section 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

11   With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and 
North East Inner City 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

12   With reference to an update - North East Inner City Programme Office 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

13   With reference to updates on the following; Central Area Sport, 
Grangegorman Development and Central Area Age Friendly 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

14   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 

The following Emergency Motion was tabled. 
 
Emergency Motion in the name of Councillors Nial Ring,  Christy Burke, Ray 
McAdam, Gaye Fagan 
 
That this Committee recognises the huge contribution of CLG Na Fianna to our 
neighbouring local communities of Drumcondra, Glasnevin, Mobhí Road etc. and, 
in recognising this contribution, we further request the Area Manager to write to 
the Minister for Transport, Tourism and Sport, Shane Ross, urging him to instruct 
Transport Infrastructure Ireland (TII) to reconsider and abandon the plan to locate 
the proposed Tunnel Boring Machine (TBM) Depot at CLG Na Fianna, Mobhí 
Road, Glasnevin for the period of the building of the Dublin Metrolink. 

 
ORDER: Agreed. Letter to be sent  to the Minister for Transport, Tourism 
and Sport. 
 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 
That the Central Area Committee considers the de-tenanting of the apartment 
block in Sheriff Street (No. 51 – 52 Sheriff Street) and that discussions take place 
to relocate the crèche in this building. 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
  
Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 
That the Central Area Committee considers using the remainder of the Safer 
Cities allocation from the discretionary budget 2017, that was unspent, to improve 
street lighting on the routes into East Wall that are not suitable well lit. 
ORDER: Motion fell. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

 



3 
 

 
That the City Architect prepare plans for the construction of a mixed-use 
development of housing over retail on the Council owned site at the corner of 
Ryder’s Row and Capel Street. 
ORDER: Motion deferred until next month. 
 

 
 
Councillor Ray McAdam 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 10 April 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ray McAdam (Chairperson)   
Christy Burke Gaye Fagan Nial Ring 
Eilis Ryan   
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan Ciaran Cuffe Gary Gannon 
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


